#### HB0820/953228/1

#### BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 820</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Speed Monitoring Systems**"; in line 3, after "**Connector**)" insert "<u>– **Speed Limit Enforcement**</u>"; strike beginning with "mobile" in line 5 down through "systems" in line 11 and substitute "<u>devices that display a real-time posting of the speed at which a driver is traveling along each roadway on Maryland Route 200 (Intercounty Connector) in Montgomery County; requiring the Maryland <u>Transportation Authority to increase speed limit enforcement efforts and to collect data on speeding violations on Maryland Route 200 (Intercounty Connector) in Montgomery County; and generally relating to speed limit enforcement"; and strike in their entirety lines 13 through 27, inclusive.</u></u>

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 through 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 2 through line 25 on page 4, inclusive, and substitute:

# "<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(a) <u>The Maryland Transportation Authority shall:</u>

(1) place four devices along each roadway on Maryland Route 200 (Intercounty Connector) in Montgomery County that display a real-time posting of the speed at which a driver is traveling;

(2) increase speed enforcement efforts on Maryland Route 200 (Intercounty Connector) in Montgomery County; and

### HB0820/953228/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 820 Page 2 of 2

(3) <u>collect data on citations issued for speed violations on Maryland</u> <u>Route 200 (Intercounty Connector) in Montgomery County.</u>

(b) On or before December 31, 2024, the Maryland Transportation Authority shall report to the Montgomery County Delegation to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2–1257 of the State Government Article, on enforcement efforts and data collected by the Authority under subsection (a) of this section.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2023. It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and 9 months and, at the end of June 30, 2025, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".